Suspension/Reinstatement Layout
These changes will be in effect as of 03/01/2025.

Number DATA ITEM TYPE | LENGTH | FROM | TO |[REMARKS
1 Court Jurisdiction A 5 1 5 JTwo Character County Code for Court
2 Court Type A 3 6 8 |MUN or DIS
3 Reinstatement/Suspension A 1 9 9 R- Re|nstat§ment
S - Suspension
4 Locator Number AN 10 10 19 Each locator number must be a case number so that the
proper document can be located.
5 Last Name AIN 40 20 59 JLast Name
6 First Name A/N 40 60 99 |First Name
7 Middle Name 1 AIN 35 100 | 134 |Middle Name
8 Middle Name 2 AIN 15 135 149 J|Second middle name (if present)
If present, valid suffix values are: 'SR', 'JR’, '1st’, '2nd’,
9 Suffix A/N 4 150 153 |'3rd’, '4th’, and '5th'. Suffixes should not be in Roman
Numerals.
10 Date of Birth N 8 154 1161 |(YYYYMMDD)
11 Drivers License Number A/N 25 162 | 186 |Kansas driver’s license number will be left justified. Optional.
12 Date Of Offense N 8 187 ] 194 |Date the offense occurred (YYYYMMDD)
13 Charge One A 3 195 ] 197 |Reason for the Suspension
14 Narrative One A 40 198 | 237 |Description of charge one
15 Charge Two A 3 238 | 240 JReason for the Suspension
16 Narrative Two A 40 241 | 280 |Description of charge two
17 Charge Three A 3 281 | 283 JReason for the Suspension
18 Narrative Three A 40 284 | 323 |Description of charge three
19 Fine N 6 324 1329 Amognt of f|r_1e. Right justify.
Fill with leading spaces.
20 Court Costs N 6 330 1335 Amgunt of _Court Costs. Right justify.
ill with leading spaces
21 Other Costs N 6 336 1341 Amognt of o'gher costs. Right justify.
Fill with leading spaces
22 Reinstatement Fee N 5 312 |36 Amognt of R_emstatement Fees. Right justify.
Fill with leading spaces
23 Total Amount N 7 347 |3s3 Amou_nt of toFaI costs. Right justify.
Fill with leading spaces
. . P - Phone court
24 Special Instruction A 1 354 354 A - Court appearance needed
25 Out of State Jurisdiction A 2 355 ] 356
. CDL License Holder
26 CDL Indicator A 1 357 357 ' = Yes, 'N' = No
— - - - —
27 Commercial Motor Vehicle Indicator A 1 358 | 358 ,Vl,OI_atlon clorlnfmtted In a commercial vehicle®
Y'=Yes, 'N'=No
28 Hazardous Material Indicator A 1 350 | 359 'Inij:ates I.f r?a_zardous materials were carried in the vehicle.
Y'=Yes, 'N'=No
29 Address A 20 360 | 379 |Street Address
30 City A 15 380 ]394 |[City
31 State A 2 395 | 396 |State
32 Zip N 5 397 ]401 )Zip Code
33 New Zip N 4 402 | 405 |Zip Code-New
34 Sex A 1 406 ] 406 JOPTIONAL. If omitted Blank fill. Values are as follows:
0 ---------- Unknown
1o Male
2--mmmmeme- Female
3---m-meeo- Unspecified
. OPTIONAL. If omitted fill with blanks, else use (FII)
35 Height A 3 407 409 F=Height in Feet, Il = Height in inches.
36 Weight A 3 210 a2 OPT_IONAL. If omitted fill with blanks. If less than 100 Ibs use
leading zeros.
37 Eye Color A 3 413 | 415 |OPTIONAL. If omitted fill with blanks. Values are as follows:
BLK ---Black
BLU----Blue
BRO---Brown
GRY---Grey
GRN---Green
HAZ---Hazel
PNK---Pink
DIC---Dichromatic
UNK---Unknown
If you collect codes other than the ones listed send them. We
will interpret them as unknown.
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